

Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited
and its subsidiaries
Report and interim consolidated financial statements
For the three-month and six-month periods ended
30 June 2018

Independent Auditor's Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Shareholders of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2018, the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018, and the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements. I have also reviewed the separate financial information of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited for the same periods. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

Other matter

The consolidated statement of financial position of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries, and the separate statement of financial position of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2017, presented herein as comparative information, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion on those statements, under his report dated 28 February 2018. The consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2017, and the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries, and the separate financial statements of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited for the same periods, presented herein as comparative information, were also reviewed by the aforementioned auditor who concluded, under his report dated 11 August 2017, that nothing had come to his attention that caused him to believe that the interim financial information was not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

Supachai Phanyawattano
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3930

EY Office Limited
Bangkok: 14 August 2018

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมวดหมู่	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)
สินทรัพย์				
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน				
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	3,223,136,953	2,241,899,673	250,998,833	269,018,868
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	4 6,443,970,659	7,212,308,344	3,594,020,958	4,122,493,048
ลูกหนี้ขายหน้าชื่อขายสัญญาซื้อขายล่วงหน้า	688,457,996	810,539,650	27,284,826	16,177,188
สินค้าคงเหลือ	5 11,747,259,128	17,122,979,336	5,381,347,745	7,679,732,386
เงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่บริษัทย่อยที่ถึงกำหนดชำระในปี	3 -	-	264,052,000	915,873,439
ตราสารอนุพันธ์ทางการเงิน	6 122,613,298	407,938,505	56,803,896	256,520,319
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	555,650,919	553,700,811	115,667,142	170,573,304
รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน	22,781,088,953	28,349,366,319	9,690,175,400	13,430,388,552
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน				
เงินฝากประจำที่คิดการค่าประกัน	2,129,854	12,139,002	-	-
เงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่บริษัทย่อย	3 -	-	2,310,455,000	1,625,730,000
เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย	7 -	-	18,260,888,548	18,153,388,548
เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	8 456,529,106	367,990,023	157,568,800	157,568,800
เงินลงทุนในการร่วมค้า	9 420,958,902	362,012,280	134,716,526	134,716,526
เงินลงทุนระยะยาว	144,080,125	153,299,352	143,754,898	152,097,250
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	190,669,678	188,910,160	75,663,125	75,663,125
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	10 24,687,660,304	24,189,691,410	9,188,242,194	8,944,117,159
สวนยางพาราและสวนปาล์ม	11 1,929,117,622	1,832,376,416	6,710,358	4,343,101
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	12 443,642,084	459,793,735	423,705,402	440,581,393
ค่าความนิยม	7.1 2,953,782,343	2,953,782,343	-	-
ภาษีเงินได้ถูกหัก ณ ที่จ่าย	573,959,877	574,760,228	455,811,324	455,811,324
สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอตัดบัญชี - สุทธิ	230,118,130	197,989,016	-	-
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	52,286,393	65,671,088	16,050,580	20,504,590
รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน	32,084,934,418	31,358,415,053	31,173,566,755	30,164,521,816
รวมสินทรัพย์	54,866,023,371	59,707,781,372	40,863,742,155	43,594,910,368

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)	
หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น					
หนี้สินหมุนเวียน					
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	13	2,773,977,780	2,614,839,606	1,470,920,421	1,719,257,283
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน	14	14,349,027,163	21,786,026,285	10,150,854,000	14,754,529,000
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบริษัทย่อย	3	-	-	300,000,000	-
ส่วนของเงินกู้ยืมที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปีของ					
- เงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน	14	443,000,000	420,654,000	300,000,000	300,000,000
- หุ้นกู้	14	810,000,000	600,000,000	810,000,000	600,000,000
- หนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	14	12,784,666	13,167,077	3,902,313	4,092,254
ภาษีเงินได้ค้างจ่าย		241,150,656	153,519,811	-	-
ตราสารอนุพันธ์ทางการเงิน	6	554,455,435	231,242,576	373,998,154	198,130,309
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น		49,199,655	37,026,162	24,480,051	18,144,656
รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน		19,233,595,355	25,856,475,517	13,434,154,939	17,594,153,502
หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน					
ส่วนของเงินกู้ยืมสุทธิจากส่วนที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปีของ					
- เงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน	14	8,181,296,000	7,193,710,000	4,854,296,000	4,313,710,000
- หุ้นกู้	14	1,455,000,000	2,265,000,000	1,455,000,000	2,265,000,000
- หนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	14	21,273,851	27,521,245	7,619,521	9,541,549
หนี้สินภาษีเงินได้รอตัดบัญชี - สุทธิ		727,158,020	745,028,559	138,399,866	91,236,924
ประมาณการหนี้สินสำหรับผลประโยชน์					
ของพนักงานเมื่อเกษียณอายุ		328,544,993	308,188,201	98,078,792	93,046,446
หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น		176,198	34,966,411	-	-
รวมหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน		10,713,449,062	10,574,414,416	6,553,394,179	6,772,534,919
รวมหนี้สิน		29,947,044,417	36,430,889,933	19,987,549,118	24,366,688,421

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)	30 มิถุนายน 2561 (ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)	31 ธันวาคม 2560 (ตรวจสอบแล้ว)
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น				
ทุนเรือนหุ้น				
ทุนจดทะเบียน	15			
หุ้นสามัญ 1,535,999,998 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1 บาท	1,535,999,998	1,536,000,000	1,535,999,998	1,536,000,000
(31 ธันวาคม 2560: หุ้นสามัญ 1,536,000,000 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1 บาท)				
ทุนออกจำหน่ายและชำระเต็มมูลค่าแล้ว				
หุ้นสามัญ 1,535,999,998 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 1 บาท	1,535,999,998	1,535,999,998	1,535,999,998	1,535,999,998
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้นสามัญ	10,851,951,634	10,851,951,634	10,851,951,634	10,851,951,634
ส่วนต่ำกว่าทุนจากการซื้อเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยเพิ่ม				
จากส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	(173,134,488)	(173,134,488)	-	-
กำไรสะสม				
จัดสรรแล้ว - สรรองตามกฎหมาย	153,600,000	128,000,000	153,600,000	128,000,000
ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	8,639,902,006	7,165,408,573	6,230,113,233	4,751,554,758
องค์ประกอบอื่นของผู้ถือหุ้น				
ส่วนเกินทุนจากการประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์				
- สุทธิจากค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	4,204,571,038	4,049,446,188	2,095,266,143	1,944,873,058
ส่วนเกินทุนจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่า				
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย	9,290,126	16,432,908	9,262,029	15,842,499
ผลต่างจากการแปลงค่างบการเงินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	(664,439,251)	(666,077,422)	-	-
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	24,557,741,063	22,908,027,391	20,876,193,037	19,228,221,947
ส่วนของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย	361,237,891	368,864,048	-	-
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	24,918,978,954	23,276,891,439	20,876,193,037	19,228,221,947
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	54,866,023,371	59,707,781,372	40,863,742,155	43,594,910,368
	-	-	-	-

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

กรรมการ

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกลอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สำหรับงวดสามเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
กำไรขาดทุน:				
รายได้จากการขายสินค้าและการให้บริการ	19,754,758,627	22,875,301,732	10,670,435,485	13,120,783,693
ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการ	(17,494,173,194)	(23,686,010,288)	(9,584,483,943)	(13,403,605,344)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ขั้นต้น	2,260,585,433	(810,708,556)	1,085,951,542	(282,821,651)
รายได้อื่น	43,001,623	26,804,369	28,504,215	30,704,995
เงินปันผลรับ	1,234,075	1,210,165	931,732,138	20,375,036
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย	(945,662,731)	(828,610,696)	(652,080,226)	(543,476,389)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	(392,410,235)	(491,019,144)	(151,053,189)	(224,672,097)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน - สุทธิ	(312,597,155)	42,812,417	(239,690,761)	27,433,026
กำไร (ขาดทุน) อื่น - สุทธิ	289,242,072	33,867,573	132,385,697	(65,905,750)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากการดำเนินงาน	943,393,082	(2,025,643,872)	1,135,749,416	(1,038,362,830)
ส่วนแบ่งกำไร (ขาดทุน) จากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและการร่วมค้า	57,022,681	(57,273,063)	-	-
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนรายได้และต้นทุนทางการเงิน				
และรายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	1,000,415,763	(2,082,916,935)	1,135,749,416	(1,038,362,830)
รายได้ทางการเงิน	3,137,037	13,301,260	29,020,289	26,673,529
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	(358,742,103)	(323,611,518)	(140,387,528)	(194,832,266)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนรายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	644,810,697	(2,393,227,193)	1,024,382,177	(1,206,521,567)
รายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	16 (37,856,070)	307,037,027	54,660,894	104,475,192
กำไร (ขาดทุน) สำหรับงวด	606,954,627	(2,086,190,166)	1,079,043,071	(1,102,046,375)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น:				
รายการที่จะถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง				
ผลต่างของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน				
ที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	181,128,286	(97,028,496)	-	-
ขาดทุนจากการวัดมูลค่าเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย				
- สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	(4,970,453)	(1,347,783)	(4,929,456)	(1,353,905)
รายการที่จะถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุน				
ในภายหลัง - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	176,157,833	(98,376,279)	(4,929,456)	(1,353,905)
รายการที่จะไม่ถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง				
การเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนเกินทุนจากการตราสารหนี้				
- สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	202,806,158	-	202,806,158	-
รายการที่จะไม่ถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุน				
ในภายหลัง - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	202,806,158	-	202,806,158	-
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	378,963,991	(98,376,279)	197,876,702	(1,353,905)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	985,918,618	(2,184,566,445)	1,276,919,773	(1,103,400,280)

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรงแอโรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ (ต่อ)
สำหรับงวดสามเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
การแบ่งปันกำไร (ขาดทุน)				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	591,925,380	(2,080,054,058)	1,079,043,071	(1,102,046,375)
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย	15,029,247	(6,136,108)		
	<u>606,954,627</u>	<u>(2,086,190,166)</u>		
การแบ่งปันกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	969,710,774	(2,174,474,863)	1,276,919,773	(1,103,400,280)
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย	16,207,844	(10,091,582)		
	<u>985,918,618</u>	<u>(2,184,566,445)</u>		
กำไรต่อหุ้น				
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน				
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	0.39	(1.63)	0.70	(0.86)

17

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
กำไรขาดทุน:				
รายได้จากการขายสินค้าและการให้บริการ	37,443,825,341	51,394,550,623	21,579,570,691	29,040,917,100
ต้นทุนขายและการให้บริการ	(33,672,793,030)	(50,306,417,999)	(19,665,932,660)	(28,972,968,959)
กำไรขั้นต้น	3,771,032,311	1,088,132,624	1,913,638,031	67,948,141
รายได้อื่น	138,832,055	241,795,360	71,862,517	100,825,560
เงินปันผลรับ	1,267,002	1,236,211	931,765,065	2,231,530,813
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย	(1,739,094,384)	(1,941,916,714)	(1,236,247,460)	(1,339,343,361)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	(826,290,131)	(1,460,762,849)	(307,159,861)	(440,842,349)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน - สุทธิ	(9,156,941)	291,905,467	(50,487,154)	209,526,052
กำไรจากการตีราคาคุณธรรมจากการเปลี่ยนหมวดการเงินลงทุน	7.1	-	223,626,008	-
กำไรจากการตีราคาคุณธรรมจากการจำหน่ายเงินลงทุน ในบริษัทร่วมและเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	7.1	-	132,699,762	-
กำไรจากการขายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	-	-	-	217,824,854
กำไร (ขาดทุน) อื่น - สุทธิ	790,634,767	(265,939,027)	355,155,896	(329,612,702)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากการดำเนินงาน	2,127,224,679	(1,689,223,158)	1,678,527,034	717,857,008
ส่วนแบ่งกำไรจากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและการร่วมค้า	137,168,464	667,926	-	-
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนรายได้และต้นทุนทางการเงิน และรายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	2,264,393,143	(1,688,555,232)	1,678,527,034	717,857,008
รายได้ทางการเงิน	4,853,166	14,866,563	54,428,775	51,735,864
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	(644,072,415)	(589,022,637)	(283,103,886)	(362,908,283)
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนรายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	1,625,173,894	(2,262,711,306)	1,449,851,923	406,684,589
รายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ภาษีเงินได้	16	(155,862,524)	165,290,571	97,956,480
กำไร (ขาดทุน) สำหรับงวด	1,469,311,370	(2,097,420,735)	1,451,745,402	504,641,069
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น:				
รายการที่จะถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง ผลต่างของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน ที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	(2,702,724)	(204,276,622)	-	-
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากการวัดมูลค่าเงินลงทุนเพื่อขาย - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	(7,142,782)	820,946	(6,580,470)	807,535
รายการที่จะถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุน ในภายหลัง - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	(9,845,506)	(203,455,676)	(6,580,470)	807,535
รายการที่จะไม่ถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง การเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาสินทรัพย์ - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	231,472,239	-	202,806,158	-
รายการที่จะไม่ถูกบันทึกในส่วนของกำไรหรือขาดทุน ในภายหลัง - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	231,472,239	-	202,806,158	-
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	221,626,733	(203,455,676)	196,225,688	807,535
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	1,690,938,103	(2,300,876,411)	1,647,971,090	505,448,604

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ (ต่อ)
สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
การแบ่งปันกำไร (ขาดทุน)				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	1,423,746,044	(2,072,485,610)	<u>1,451,745,402</u>	<u>504,641,069</u>
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย	<u>45,565,326</u>	<u>(24,935,125)</u>		
	<u>1,469,311,370</u>	<u>(2,097,420,735)</u>		
การแบ่งปันกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	1,649,713,673	(2,273,103,846)	<u>1,647,971,090</u>	<u>505,448,604</u>
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย	<u>41,224,430</u>	<u>(27,772,565)</u>		
	<u>1,690,938,103</u>	<u>(2,300,876,411)</u>		
กำไรต่อหุ้น				
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน				
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท	<u>0.93</u>	<u>(1.62)</u>	<u>0.95</u>	<u>0.39</u>

17

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกลอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

งบกระแสเงินสด

สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน				
กำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนภาษีเงินได้	1,625,173,894	(2,262,711,306)	1,449,851,923	406,684,589
รายการปรับกระทบยอดกำไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนภาษีเป็นเงินสดรับ (จ่าย)				
จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน				
ขาดทุน (กำไร) จากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริง	(1,231,637)	(35,295,050)	(1,905,006)	60,904,103
ขาดทุน (กำไร) ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจากการประเมินมูลค่ายุติธรรม				
ตราสารอนุพันธ์ทางการเงิน	608,538,066	(287,195,210)	375,584,268	(297,372,074)
ค่าเพื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (โอนกลับ)	(1,423,441)	238,720	-	-
การปรับลดราคาทุนของสินค้าคงเหลือเป็น				
มูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับ (โอนกลับ)	(336,327,867)	2,918,085,303	(235,954,803)	1,533,164,660
โอนกลับค่าเพื่อสินค้าคงเหลือจากอสังหาริมทรัพย์	-	(41,593,901)	-	-
ประมาณการหนี้สินสำหรับผลประโยชน์				
ของพนักงานเมื่อเกษียณอายุ	20,965,312	16,194,148	5,491,346	5,493,452
ค่าเสื่อมราคา	1,092,474,979	762,148,197	419,102,813	322,405,848
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสวนยางพาราและสวนปาล์ม	1,611,651	447,077	117,483	140,503
ค่าตัดจำหน่ายสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	33,722,080	31,124,282	29,016,929	27,217,399
ขาดทุนจากการประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์ (โอนกลับ)	10,799,066	-	(175,950)	-
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	644,072,415	589,022,637	283,103,886	362,908,283
รายได้ทางการเงิน	(4,853,166)	(14,866,563)	(54,428,775)	(51,735,864)
รายได้เงินปันผล	(1,267,002)	(1,236,211)	(931,765,065)	(2,231,530,813)
ส่วนแบ่งกำไรจากเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและการร่วมค้า	(137,168,464)	(667,926)	-	-
ขาดทุนจากการขายและการตัดจำหน่ายเครื่องจักร อุปกรณ์				
และสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	6,243,801	2,434,014	3,532,194	1,353,359
กำไรจากการตีราคายุติธรรมจากการจำหน่ายเงินลงทุน	-	(132,699,762)	-	-
กำไรจากการขายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	-	-	-	(217,824,854)
กำไรจากการตีราคายุติธรรมจากการเปลี่ยนหมวดในเงินลงทุน	-	(223,626,008)	-	-
กำไร (ขาดทุน) จากการดำเนินงานก่อนการเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินทรัพย์				
และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน	3,561,329,687	1,319,802,441	1,341,571,243	(78,191,409)
สินทรัพย์ดำเนินงาน (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลง				
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	874,171,694	1,759,965,538	557,217,207	(966,392,792)
ลูกหนี้ขายหน้าซื้อขายสัญญาซื้อขายล่วงหน้า	122,081,654	176,665,784	(11,107,638)	17,458,898
สินค้าคงเหลือ	5,712,048,075	618,194,466	2,534,339,444	1,919,829,603
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	82,993,141	(115,788,794)	98,554,343	(66,449,803)
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	13,384,695	(247,499,643)	4,454,009	(7,084,294)
หนี้สินดำเนินงานเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)				
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	72,623,414	(1,919,931,040)	(263,866,843)	(19,163,345)
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น	12,173,494	13,526,952	6,335,395	(13,149,510)
ประมาณการหนี้สินสำหรับผลประโยชน์				
ของพนักงานเมื่อเกษียณอายุ	(608,520)	(2,481,986)	(459,000)	(1,263,485)
กระแสเงินสดได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	10,450,197,334	1,602,453,718	4,267,038,160	785,593,863
จ่ายดอกเบี้ย	(640,021,538)	(591,232,025)	(289,833,480)	(365,503,254)
รับดอกเบี้ย	15,365,932	24,825,445	72,803,982	62,346,781
จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	(262,502,260)	(264,848,689)	(43,538,648)	(68,008,726)
กระแสเงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	9,563,039,468	771,198,449	4,006,470,014	414,428,664

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

(ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)
สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	2561	2560	2561	2560
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน				
เงินฝากประจำที่คิดการค่าประกัน (เพิ่มขึ้น) ลดลง	10,009,148	(664,192)	-	-
เงินปันผลรับ	1,267,002	2,129,304,110	931,765,065	2,231,530,813
เงินสดรับจากเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่บริษัทย่อย	-	-	883,600,000	-
เงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่บริษัทย่อยเพิ่มขึ้น	-	-	(893,203,600)	(513,097,500)
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย	-	(5,129,542,633)	(107,500,000)	(6,683,543,256)
เงินสดรับจากการขายเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมและเงินลงทุนทั่วไป	-	689,389,350	-	689,389,350
เงินสดรับจากการขายเครื่องจักร อุปกรณ์และสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	34,225,292	15,363,225	4,144,473	4,584,597
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์				
สวนขางพาราและสวนปาล์ม และสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	(1,559,456,382)	(1,282,298,215)	(416,909,017)	(489,702,902)
กระแสเงินสดสุทธิได้มาจาก (ใช้ไปใน) ในกิจกรรมลงทุน	(1,513,954,940)	(3,578,448,355)	401,896,921	(4,760,838,898)
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน				
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงินเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)	(7,445,748,296)	4,562,537,377	(4,603,675,000)	4,442,566,000
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบริษัทย่อยเพิ่มขึ้น	-	-	300,000,000	500,000,000
ชำระคืนเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบริษัทย่อย	-	-	-	(500,000,000)
เงินสดรับจากเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาว	2,079,400,000	509,362,500	629,400,000	509,362,500
ชำระคืนเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาว	(1,130,654,000)	(1,220,702,000)	(150,000,000)	(100,000,000)
ชำระคืนหุ้นกู้	(600,000,000)	-	(600,000,000)	-
ชำระคืนหนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	(6,629,805)	(3,463,863)	(2,111,970)	(1,891,636)
เงินปันผลจ่าย	-	(512,000,000)	-	(512,000,000)
เงินปันผลจ่ายแก่ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	(48,850,588)	(521)	-	-
กระแสเงินสดสุทธิได้มาจาก (ใช้ไปใน) กิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน	(7,152,482,689)	3,335,733,493	(4,426,386,970)	4,338,036,864
ผลต่างจากการแปลงค่าทางการเงินเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)	84,635,441	(67,036,446)	-	-
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง) สุทธิ	981,237,280	461,447,141	(18,020,035)	(8,373,370)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดต้นงวด	2,241,899,673	1,674,618,807	269,018,868	341,997,422
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดปลายงวด	3,223,136,953	2,136,065,948	250,998,833	333,624,052
	-	-	-	-
ข้อมูลกระแสเงินสดเปิดเผยเพิ่มเติม				
รายการที่ไม่ใช่เงินสด				
เจ้าหน้าที่จากการซื้อสินทรัพย์เพิ่มขึ้น	3,917,149	-	14,937,530	-

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท ศรีศรีแอสโคโนอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย
งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

งบการเงินรวม												
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท												
องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น												
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น												
ทุนเรือนหุ้น ที่ออกและชำระแล้ว	ส่วนเกินมูลค่า หุ้นสามัญ	ส่วนต่ำกว่าทุนจาก การซื้อขายเงินลงทุน ในบริษัทย่อยเพิ่ม			ส่วนเกินทุน					ส่วนของผู้ ถือหุ้น		รวม
		จากส่วนได้เสียที่ ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	จัดสรรแล้ว	กำไรสะสม	จากการประเมิน ราคาสินทรัพย์	ส่วนเกินทุนจาก การเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าเงินลงทุนใน หลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย	ผลต่างจากการ แปลงค่างบการเงิน ที่เป็นเงินตรา ต่างประเทศ	รวม	รวม	ผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	รวม	
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2560	1,280,000,000	8,550,989,821	(173,134,488)	128,000,000	9,036,069,449	1,296,859,775	12,755,614	(284,004,450)	1,025,610,939	19,847,535,721	64,381,883	19,911,917,604
ขาดทุนสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	(2,072,485,610)	-	-	-	-	(2,072,485,610)	(24,935,125)	(2,097,420,735)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	-	-	820,946	(201,439,182)	(200,618,236)	(200,618,236)	(2,837,440)	(203,455,676)
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	(2,072,485,610)	-	820,946	(201,439,182)	(200,618,236)	(2,273,103,846)	(27,772,565)	(2,300,876,411)
ค่าเสื่อมราคาของส่วนเกินทุนจากการประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์ - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	-	-	-	-	23,130,184	(23,130,184)	-	-	(23,130,184)	-	-	-
การจ่ายเงินปันผล	-	-	-	-	(512,000,000)	-	-	-	-	(512,000,000)	-	(512,000,000)
การจ่ายเงินปันผลของบริษัทย่อยให้ส่วนได้เสีย ที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(521)	(521)
ส่วนของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมของบริษัทย่อย เพิ่มขึ้นจากการซื้อเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย (หมายเหตุ 7.1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	587,899,677	587,899,677
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2560	1,280,000,000	8,550,989,821	(173,134,488)	128,000,000	6,474,714,023	1,273,729,591	13,576,560	(485,443,632)	801,862,519	17,062,431,875	624,508,474	17,686,940,349
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2561	1,535,999,998	10,851,951,634	(173,134,488)	128,000,000	7,165,408,573	4,049,446,188	16,432,908	(666,077,422)	3,399,801,674	22,908,027,391	368,864,048	23,276,891,439
กำไรสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	1,423,746,044	-	-	-	-	1,423,746,044	45,565,326	1,469,311,370
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	-	231,472,239	(7,142,782)	1,638,171	225,967,628	225,967,628	(4,340,895)	221,626,733
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	1,423,746,044	231,472,239	(7,142,782)	1,638,171	225,967,628	1,649,713,672	41,224,431	1,690,938,103
ค่าเสื่อมราคาของส่วนเกินทุนจากการประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์ - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	-	-	-	-	76,347,389	(76,347,389)	-	-	(76,347,389)	-	-	-
การจ่ายเงินปันผลของบริษัทย่อยให้ส่วนได้เสีย ที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48,850,588)	(48,850,588)
โอนกำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่ได้จัดสรรเป็นสำรองตามกฎหมาย	-	-	-	25,600,000	(25,600,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561	1,535,999,998	10,851,951,634	(173,134,488)	153,600,000	8,639,902,006	4,204,571,038	9,290,126	(664,439,251)	3,549,421,913	24,557,741,063	361,237,891	24,918,978,954

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

(ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ แต่สอบทานแล้ว)

บริษัท ศรีตรังแอโกรอินดัสทรี จำกัด (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (ต่อ)

สำหรับงวดหกเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561

(หน่วย: บาท)

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ								
				องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น				
				กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น				
		กำไรสะสม		ส่วนเกินทุนจากการ	ส่วนเกินทุนจาก	รวม	รวม	
ทุนเรือนหุ้น	ส่วนเกินมูลค่า	จัดสรรแล้ว	กำไรสะสม	ประเมินราคาสินทรัพย์	การเปลี่ยนแปลง	องค์ประกอบอื่น	รวม	
ที่ออกและชำระแล้ว	หุ้นสามัญ	- สำรองตามกฎหมาย	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	- สุทธิจากค่าเสื่อม	มูลค่าเงินลงทุนใน	ของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	
				ราคาสะสม	หลักทรัพย์เพื่อขาย			
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2560	1,280,000,000	8,550,989,821	128,000,000	2,563,639,402	552,826,994	12,234,045	565,061,039	13,087,690,262
กำไรสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	504,641,069	-	-	-	504,641,069
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	-	807,535	807,535	807,535
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	504,641,069	-	807,535	807,535	505,448,604
ค่าเสื่อมราคาของส่วนเกินทุนจากการประเมิน								
ราคาสินทรัพย์ - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	-	-	-	13,995,451	(13,995,451)	-	(13,995,451)	-
การจ่ายเงินปันผล	-	-	-	(512,000,000)	-	-	-	(512,000,000)
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2560	1,280,000,000	8,550,989,821	128,000,000	2,570,275,922	538,831,543	13,041,580	551,873,123	13,081,138,866
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2561	1,535,999,998	10,851,951,634	128,000,000	4,751,554,758	1,944,873,058	15,842,499	1,960,715,557	19,228,221,947
กำไรสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	1,451,745,402	-	-	-	1,451,745,402
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	-	202,806,158	(6,580,470)	196,225,688	196,225,688
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับงวด	-	-	-	1,451,745,402	202,806,158	(6,580,470)	196,225,688	1,647,971,090
ค่าเสื่อมราคาของส่วนเกินทุนจากการประเมิน								
ราคาสินทรัพย์ - สุทธิจากภาษีเงินได้	-	-	-	52,413,073	(52,413,073)	-	(52,413,073)	-
โอนกำไรสะสมที่ยังไม่ได้จัดสรรเป็นสำรองตามกฎหมาย	-	-	25,600,000	(25,600,000)	-	-	-	-
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 มิถุนายน 2561	1,535,999,998	10,851,951,634	153,600,000	6,230,113,233	2,095,266,143	9,262,029	2,104,528,172	20,876,193,037
				-	-	-	-	-

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018

1. General information

1.1 Basis of preparation of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

1.2 Basis of consolidation

These interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Company Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (“the subsidiaries”) and have been prepared on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. There were no changes in the composition of the group during the current period. For reporting purposes, the Company and its subsidiaries are referred to as “the Group”.

1.3 New financial reporting standards

(a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year

During the period, the Group adopted the revised financial reporting standards and interpretations (revised 2017) which were effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2018. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes and clarifications directed towards disclosures in the notes to financial statements. The adoption of these financial reporting standards did not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

(b) Financial reporting standard that will become effective in the future

During the period, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued the financial reporting standard TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Key principles of this standard are summarised below.

TFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

TFRS 15 supersedes TAS 11 Construction Contracts and TAS 18 Revenue, together with related Interpretations. Entities are to apply this standard to all contracts with customers unless those contracts fall within the scope of other standards. The standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers, with revenue being recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model.

At present, the management of the Group is evaluating the impact of this standard to the financial statements in the year when it is adopted.

2. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

3. Related party transactions

During the periods, the Group had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the Company and those related parties.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<u>Transactions with subsidiaries</u>				
Sales of goods	-	-	900,830	1,910,149
Purchases of goods	-	-	1,636,275	2,965,207
Service income	-	-	40,003	42,163
Dividend income	-	-	930,499	19,166
Rental income	-	-	61	1
Interest income	-	-	28,793	17,765
Service expenses	-	-	153,823	215,305
Rental expenses	-	-	865	200
Interest expenses	-	-	145	1,560
<u>Transactions with associates</u>				
Sales of goods	4,068	6,289	-	-
Purchases of goods	113	20	15	-
Service income	8,209	6,621	2,385	2,295
Rental income	100	100	-	-
Service expenses	-	6	-	-
<u>Transactions with joint venture</u>				
Purchases of goods	614,975	1,621,361	54,936	-
Service income	2,295	4,861	2,295	4,590

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

For the six-month periods ended 30 June

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<u>Transactions with subsidiaries</u>				
Sales of goods	-	-	2,175,797	2,974,878
Purchases of goods	-	-	3,009,574	4,702,844
Service income	-	-	77,206	93,091
Dividend income	-	-	930,499	519,166
Rental income	-	-	122	122
Interest income	-	-	53,979	34,167
Service expenses	-	-	300,593	503,972
Rental expenses	-	-	2,063	400
Interest expenses	-	-	145	1,560
<u>Transactions with associates</u>				
Sales of goods	12,407	12,863	-	-
Purchases of goods	139	24	15	-
Service income	16,655	9,413	4,729	4,599
Dividend income	-	451,487	-	398,370
Rental income	200	200	-	-
Service expenses	-	6	-	-
<u>Transactions with joint ventures</u>				
Sales of goods	-	960	-	293,032
Purchases of goods	1,115,086	2,637,178	64,008	237,514
Service income	6,120	43,691	6,120	17,080
Dividend income	-	1,676,581	-	1,312,760
Rental income	-	5,458	-	-
Service expenses	-	743	-	-

The pricing policies of the Group are as follows.

- (1) Sales/purchases of goods are made at market price or reference to market price
- (2) Service and rental income/expenses are based on contract price
- (3) Dividend income are made with announced payment rate
- (4) Interest income/ expenses are charged at rates with reference to loan agreement

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Outstanding balances arising from sales/purchases of goods/services and other income

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the balances of the accounts between the Company and those related parties were as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<u>Trade accounts receivable</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	384,188	774,251
Associates	3,366	4,138	622	715
Joint venture	-	2	-	-
	<u>3,366</u>	<u>4,140</u>	<u>384,810</u>	<u>774,966</u>
<u>Advance payment for goods</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,150</u>	<u>4,914</u>
<u>Accrued income</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	18,578	28,285
Associates	<u>748</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>748</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>18,578</u>	<u>28,285</u>
<u>Advance payment</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,429</u>	<u>9,259</u>
<u>Other receivables</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	2,291	756
Associates	<u>884</u>	<u>807</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>884</u>	<u>807</u>	<u>2,291</u>	<u>756</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<u>Trade accounts payables</u> (Note 13)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	510,398	791,558
Associates	32	16	16	-
Joint venture	56,635	179,717	-	-
	<u>56,667</u>	<u>179,733</u>	<u>510,414</u>	<u>791,558</u>
<u>Accrued expenses</u> (Note 13)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	3,429	5,000
<u>Other payables</u> (Note 13)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	19,118	50,159
Associates	-	4	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>19,118</u>	<u>50,159</u>

Outstanding balances arising from loans to subsidiaries

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the balances of loans between the Company and subsidiaries were as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<u>Interest receivables</u> (Note 4)				
Subsidiaries	-	-	2,106	9,969
<u>Long-term loans</u>				
Subsidiaries	-	-	2,574,507	2,541,603

(Unaudited but reviewed)

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, long-term loans to subsidiaries were unsecured and were summarised as below.

		Separate financial statements			
		As at 30 June 2018			
		Principle			
		(Equivalent)		Interest	
Relationship	Million USD	Million Baht	rates %	Borrowing periods	
PT Sri Trang Lingga Indonesia	A direct subsidiary	45	1,486	4.18 - 4.30	3 years
PT Star Rubber	An indirect subsidiary	33	1,089	4.18 - 5.05	1 - 3 years
Total		<u>78</u>	<u>2,575</u>		

		Separate financial statements			
		As at 31 December 2017			
		Principle			
		(Equivalent)		Interest	
Relationship	Million USD	Million Baht	rates %	Borrowing periods	
		(Audited)			
PT Sri Trang Lingga Indonesia	A direct subsidiary	50	1,627	3.33 - 4.30	3 - 5 years
PT Star Rubber	An indirect subsidiary	28	915	2.65 - 4.18	2 - 5 years
Total		<u>78</u>	<u>2,542</u>		

Movements in the balance of long-term loans to subsidiaries during the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

		Separate financial statements				
		Balance as at	Increase	Decrease	Unrealised	Balance as at
		31 December	during	during	gain on	30 June
		2017	the period	the period	exchange rate	2018
		(Audited)				
Subsidiaries		<u>2,541,603</u>	<u>893,204</u>	<u>(883,600)</u>	<u>23,300</u>	<u>2,574,507</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Outstanding balances arising from a loan from a subsidiary

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the balance of a loan between the Company and a subsidiary was as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
Short-term loan from				
Subsidiary	-	-	300,000	-

As at 30 June 2018, a short-term loan from a subsidiary was unsecured and could be summarised as below.

	Separate financial statements		
	As at 30 June 2018		
Relationship	Principle (Million Baht)	Interest rates %	Borrowing periods
Premier System Engineering Co., Ltd.	A direct subsidiary	300	1.10 On call

Movements in the balance of a short-term loan from a subsidiary during the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 was as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Separate financial statements		
	Balance as at 31 December 2017	Increase during the period	Balance as at 30 June 2018
Short-term loan			
	(Audited)		
Subsidiary	-	300,000	300,000

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Directors and management's benefits

During the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017, the Group had employee benefit expenses of their directors and management as below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Short-term employee benefits	59,706	51,720	12,686	11,815
Post-employment benefits	1,538	862	321	304
Total	<u>61,244</u>	<u>52,582</u>	<u>13,007</u>	<u>12,119</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the six-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Short-term employee benefits	119,031	95,582	25,372	22,297
Post-employment benefits	2,945	1,788	643	608
Total	<u>121,976</u>	<u>97,370</u>	<u>26,015</u>	<u>22,905</u>

Guarantee obligations with related parties

The Company has outstanding guarantee obligations with its related parties, as described in Note 19.3.1 to the interim financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

4. Trade and other receivables

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<u>Trade accounts receivable - related parties</u> (Note 3)				
Aged on the basis of due dates				
Not yet due	3,366	4,138	376,589	767,717
Past due				
Up to 30 days	-	-	865	-
31 - 60 days	-	-	12	14
61 - 90 days	-	2	-	1
91 - 120 days	-	-	-	-
121 - 365 days	-	-	-	-
Over 365 days	-	-	7,344	7,234
Total trade accounts receivable - related parties	3,366	4,140	384,810	774,966
<u>Trade accounts receivable - unrelated parties</u>				
Aged on the basis of due dates				
Not yet due	4,961,381	5,392,887	2,541,625	2,428,577
Past due				
Up to 30 days	661,608	832,691	385,530	629,149
31 - 60 days	64,893	50,049	19,189	26,301
61 - 90 days	16,766	24,029	1,084	13,499
91 - 120 days	28,358	13,486	23,052	10,180
121 - 365 days	58,586	15,832	19,611	11,452
Over 365 days	51,415	55,332	40,165	40,537
Total	5,843,007	6,384,306	3,030,256	3,159,695
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(47,633)	(49,056)	(33,421)	(33,421)
Total trade accounts receivable - unrelated parties, net	5,795,374	6,335,250	2,996,835	3,126,274
Total trade accounts receivable, net	5,798,740	6,339,390	3,381,645	3,901,240

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<u>Other receivables</u>				
Advance payment for goods - related parties (Note 3)	-	-	43,150	4,914
Advance payment for goods - unrelated parties	237,580	169,166	45,933	74,620
Prepaid expenses	225,772	199,790	84,458	64,276
Interest receivables - related parties (Note 3)	-	-	2,106	9,969
Accrued income - related parties (Note 3)	748	561	18,578	28,285
Accrued income - unrelated parties	23,849	36,098	4,759	15,414
Advance payment - related parties (Note 3)	-	-	4,429	9,259
Advance payment - unrelated parties	37,723	39,960	5,140	2,666
Other receivables - related parties (Note 3)	884	807	2,291	756
Other receivables - unrelated parties	118,675	426,536	1,532	11,094
Total other receivables	645,231	872,918	212,376	221,253
Total trade and other receivables, net	6,443,971	7,212,308	3,594,021	4,122,493

5. Inventories

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
Inventories - at cost	11,828,595	17,617,270	5,385,363	7,919,702
Less: Reduction of cost to net realisable value	(81,336)	(494,291)	(4,015)	(239,970)
Inventories, net	11,747,259	17,122,979	5,381,348	7,679,732

(Unaudited but reviewed)

6. Derivative financial instruments

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements			
	30 June 2018		31 December 2017	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
				(Audited)
Foreign exchange swaps	-	(9,501)	23,778	(55,844)
Foreign exchange options	-	(272,038)	-	(65,293)
Rubber options	2,602	(1,192)	14,161	(58,646)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	18,371	(257,971)	113,261	(5,183)
Rubber futures	97,202	(11,547)	256,739	(45,338)
Physical forward contracts	4,438	(2,206)	-	(939)
Total derivative financial instruments	<u>122,613</u>	<u>(554,455)</u>	<u>407,939</u>	<u>(231,243)</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Separate financial statements			
	30 June 2018		31 December 2017	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
				(Audited)
Foreign exchange swaps	-	(9,501)	23,778	(55,844)
Foreign exchange options	-	(194,060)	-	(48,665)
Rubber options	1,541	(1,192)	14,161	(58,646)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	(158,139)	64,804	(971)
Rubber futures	55,263	(11,106)	153,777	(34,004)
Total derivative financial instruments	<u>56,804</u>	<u>(373,998)</u>	<u>256,520</u>	<u>(198,130)</u>

7. Investments in subsidiaries

7.1 Sri Trang Gloves (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

Business acquisition in 2017

On 18 January 2017, the meeting of the Company's Board of Directors passed a resolution to enter into the Umbrella agreement, the Share Sale and Purchase agreement, Call Option agreement between the Company and Semperit Technische Produkte Gesellschaft m.b.H. ("Semperit") which collectively was the Demerger agreement for all associates and joint ventures, in which the Company had invested with Semperit both locally and abroad.

Subsequently on 14 March 2017, the Company's Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/2017 passed the resolution to approve the demerger of associates and joint ventures comprising of:

- (a) The acquisition of the ordinary shares of Siam Sempermed Corporation Ltd.
- (b) The disposal of ordinary shares and investments in associates, including the disposal of shares in Semperflex Asia Corporation Ltd. under the Call Option agreement
- (c) The settlement of various disputes

On 15 March 2017, the Company additionally acquired 10,000 ordinary shares of Siam Sempermed Corporation Ltd. (on 16 March 2017 being changed its name to "Sri Trang Gloves (Thailand) Co., Ltd.") ("Sri Trang Gloves"), joint ventures, representing 50% of paid-up capital of Sri Trang Gloves at a price of USD 180.10 million or approximately Baht 6,367 million from Semperit. As a result of step acquisition, the investments in this company had been classified from joint venture to subsidiary. The shareholding of the Group in this subsidiary changed from 40.23% to 90.23% (held by the Company 81.50% and by Rubberland Products Co., Ltd. (subsidiary) 8.73%).

The management of the Company believed that the acquisition of Sri Trang Gloves was a business combination because the assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business and the Company had control over Sri Trang Gloves in accordance with the definition specified in TFRS 3 Business Combinations. Transactions from business combination are accounted for using purchase method and the Company had included the financial statements of Sri Trang Gloves in the consolidated financial statements since 15 March 2017 (acquisition date).

Under TFRS 3, during the measurement period, which must not exceed one year from the acquisition date, the management was required to make a preliminary assessment of the fair values of businesses acquired as at the acquisition date and retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognised as at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

In the fourth quarter of the year 2017, the Company completed the assessment of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the subsidiary and presented the fair value of the acquirees' identifiable assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The following details summarised the consideration transferred for business acquisition. The amounts of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as recognised at the acquisition date.

Consideration transferred as at 15 March 2017

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
Cash paid for Sri Trang Gloves's shares	6,367,133
Cash received from related investment disposals	(689,389)
Fair value of related equity instruments	
- Direct associate : Sempermed USA, Inc. at 25% of capital	187,628
- Direct associate : Semperflex Shanghai Ltd. at 50% of capital	197,854
- Direct associate : Sempermed Singapore Pte. Ltd. at 50% of capital	82,194
- General investment : Shanghai Semperit Rubber & Plastic Products Co., Ltd. at 10% of capital	174,114
Total consideration paid and transferred	6,319,534
Fair value of previously held investment in Sri Trang Gloves prior to the acquisition date	1,987,632
Total consideration	8,307,166

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	1,237,590
Trade accounts and other receivables	1,194,017
Inventories	1,352,373
Other current assets	45,873
Property, plant and equipment	4,134,827
Intangible assets	6,701
Deferred tax assets	40,386
Other non-current assets	845

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Liabilities

Short-term borrowings from financial institutions	500,000
Trade accounts and other payables	1,161,345
Deferred tax liabilities	333,021
Provision for retirement benefit obligations	76,962
Total identifiable net assets	5,941,284
Fair value of non-controlling interests	(587,900)
Goodwill	2,953,782
Total consideration transferred	8,307,166

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Cash paid for purchase of investment in a subsidiary	6,367,133
<u>Less:</u> Cash and cash equivalents of the subsidiary	<u>(1,237,590)</u>
Net cash paid for purchase of investment in a subsidiary	<u>5,129,543</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Fair value of previously held investment in Sri Trang Gloves	
prior to the acquisition date	1,987,632
<u>Less:</u> Carrying value of investment under equity method in Sri trang Gloves	
at the acquisition date	<u>(1,764,006)</u>
Gain on change in fair value from investment reclassification	<u>223,626</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Fair value of transferred equity instruments prior to the acquisition date	
Sempermed USA, Inc.	187,628
Semperflex Shanghai Ltd.	197,854
Sempermed Singapore Pte. Ltd.	82,194
Shanghai Semperit Rubber & Plastic Products Co., Ltd.	174,114
<u>Less:</u> Carrying value of investment under equity method in the Company at the acquisition date	<u>(509,090)</u>
Gain from disposals of investments in associates and general investment	<u>132,700</u>

Other significant information related to business acquisition was as follows.

(a) Call Option

The Company granted a call option to Semperit for the acquisition of Semperfex Asia Co., Ltd. totalling 1,615,000 shares, representing 42.50 percent of paid-in capital of Semperfex Asia Co., Ltd. from the Company and its subsidiary, at the exercise price of USD 51 million, and with a condition to pay all dividend from profit contribution after the acquisition date. The exercise period is between 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2021.

(b) Acquired property, plant and equipment

Fair value of acquired property, plant and equipment was Baht 4,135 million which was assessed by an independent appraiser by using the replacement cost method and deducted by accumulated depreciation based on a number of year used.

(c) Non-controlling interests

The Company chose to recognise the non-controlling interests at its fair value for the acquisition of Sri Trang Gloves. The Group measured non-controlling interests from acquiree's identifiable net assets based on proportion of shares held by non-controlling interests.

(d) Revenues and profit contribution

Revenues had been included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from 15 March 2017 (The date that the Company assumed control over the acquiree) to 30 June 2017 contributed by acquiree was Baht 2,446 million and also the contributed loss of Baht 511 million, which was included compensation expenses for the demerger of Baht 532 million. If Sri Trang Gloves has been consolidated from 1 January 2017, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2017 would show the revenues of Baht 4,389 million and net profit of Baht 19 million, respectively.

(e) Business expenses prior to the demerger

Business expenses prior to the demerger was the compensation for demerger transaction between Sri Trang Gloves and Semperit of USD 15 million, or approximately Baht 532 million which was stated in the related agreements.

(f) Commercial disputes relating to the joint venture agreement

On 15 March 2017, the Company and Semperit successfully completed the demerger of the associates and joint ventures. As a result of this, any disputes and lawsuits which related to arbitration proceedings, and legal proceedings between the Group and Semperit in any courts and arbitrations had been withdrawn or terminated.

7.2 Sri Trang Rubber & Plantation Co., Ltd. (“SRP”)

On 13 March 2018, the Extraordinary Shareholder’s Meeting of SRP passed a resolution to approve on the increase of its registered capital of Baht 200 million by issuing 2,000,000 newly issued ordinary shares at the par value of Baht 100 per share. As a result, SRP has the new registered capital of 65,550,000 shares and to call up at 25 percent, totalling of Baht 50 million. The Company paid cash for the additional shares.

In addition, during the six-month period ended 30 June 2018, the Company already paid in a further Baht 57.5 million called-up in respect of the additional shares of SRP in 2017.

8. Investments in associates

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	Carrying amounts based on equity method		Cost	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
Semperflex Asia Co., Ltd.	448,435	359,929	142,500	142,500
Pattana Agro Futures Co., Ltd.	8,094	8,061	15,069	15,069
Total investments in associates	<u>456,529</u>	<u>367,990</u>	<u>157,569</u>	<u>157,569</u>

9. Investment in joint venture

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	Carrying amounts based on equity method		Cost	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
Thaitech Rubber Corp., Ltd.	420,959	362,012	134,717	134,717

(Unaudited but reviewed)

10. Property, plant and equipment

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated	Separate
	<u>financial statements</u>	<u>financial statements</u>
Net book value as at 1 January 2018	24,189,691	8,944,117
Acquisitions	1,489,840	417,221
Additions of assets revaluation	289,340	253,508
Disposals and writes-off - net	(40,434)	(7,677)
Depreciation	(1,092,475)	(419,103)
Depreciation capitalised to assets (Note 11)	(37,467)	-
Impairment loss	(10,975)	-
Reversal of impairment loss	176	176
Transfers to intangible assets (Note 12)	(4,909)	-
Translation adjustment	(95,127)	-
Net book value as at 30 June 2018	<u>24,687,660</u>	<u>9,188,242</u>

As at 30 June 2018, net book value of property and plant of a subsidiary with collateral against credit facilities, short-term and long-term borrowings received from a commercial bank is approximately Baht 167 million (31 December 2017: Baht 167 million) as described in Note 14 to the interim financial statements.

11. Rubber and palm plantations

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated	Separate
	<u>financial statements</u>	<u>financial statements</u>
Net book value as at 1 January 2018	1,832,376	4,343
Additions	60,887	2,484
Amortisation	(1,612)	(117)
Depreciation capitalised to assets (Note 10)	37,467	-
Net book value as at 30 June 2018	<u>1,929,118</u>	<u>6,710</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

12. Intangible assets

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2018	459,794	440,581
Additions	12,648	12,141
Writes-off - net	(35)	-
Amortisation	(33,722)	(29,017)
Transfers from equipment (Note 10)	4,909	-
Translation adjustment	48	-
Net book value as at 30 June 2018	<u>443,642</u>	<u>423,705</u>

13. Trade and other payables

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June 2018	31 December 2017	30 June 2018	31 December 2017
			(Audited)	
Trade payables - unrelated parties	1,209,509	1,221,484	461,832	349,392
Trade payables - related parties (Note 3)	56,667	179,733	510,414	791,558
Accrued expenses - unrelated parties	585,069	621,595	231,382	274,817
Accrued expenses - related parties (Note 3)	-	-	3,429	5,000
Deferred income for goods and others	602,491	279,897	174,397	170,467
Deposits and retentions received from customers	200,701	99,906	21,551	19,601
Other payables - unrelated parties	118,982	211,638	48,657	58,108
Other payables - related parties (Note 3)	-	4	19,118	50,159
Others	559	583	140	155
Total trade and other payables	<u>2,773,978</u>	<u>2,614,840</u>	<u>1,470,920</u>	<u>1,719,257</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

14. Borrowings

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2018	2017	2018	2017
		(Audited)		(Audited)
Short-term borrowings from financial institutions				
Short-term borrowings from financial institutions	14,349,027	21,378,371	10,150,854	14,754,529
Notes payable	-	407,655	-	-
Total short-term borrowings from financial institutions	14,349,027	21,786,026	10,450,854	14,754,529
Current portions of:				
Long-term borrowings from financial institutions	443,000	420,654	300,000	300,000
Debentures	810,000	600,000	810,000	600,000
Finance lease liabilities	12,785	13,167	3,902	4,092
Total current portions	1,265,785	1,033,821	1,113,902	904,092
Non-current portions of:				
Long-term borrowings from financial institutions	8,181,296	7,193,710	4,854,296	4,313,710
Debentures	1,455,000	2,265,000	1,455,000	2,265,000
Finance lease liabilities	21,274	27,521	7,620	9,542
Total non-current portions	9,657,570	9,486,231	6,316,916	6,588,252
Total long-term borrowings from financial institutions	10,923,355	10,520,052	7,430,818	7,492,344
Total borrowings	25,272,382	32,306,078	17,581,672	22,246,873

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Movements in the borrowing account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 were summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
Balance as at 1 January 2018	32,306,079	22,246,873
Decrease in short-term borrowings from financial institutions	(7,445,748)	(4,603,675)
Additions of long-term borrowings from financial institutions	2,079,400	629,400
Repayments of long-term borrowings from financial institutions	(1,130,654)	(150,000)
Repayments of debenture	(600,000)	(600,000)
Repayments of finance lease liabilities	(6,630)	(2,112)
Unrealised loss on exchange rates	61,186	61,186
Translation adjustments	8,749	-
Balance as at 30 June 2018	<u>25,272,382</u>	<u>17,581,672</u>

Short-term and long-term borrowings from financial institutions

As at 30 June 2018, certain of short-term and long-term borrowings of the local subsidiary totaling Baht 27 million (31 December 2017: Baht 26 million) were guaranteed by lands, land improvements, buildings and structures thereon of a subsidiary as described in Note 10, certain of the Company's directors (no fee charged). According to a condition of the borrowing agreements, the Company and the subsidiary are not allowed to create any encumbrance on their assets, except for encumbrances created with the prior consent of the banks and permitted liens.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

During the six-month periods ended 30 June 2018, the Company and the subsidiary entered into additional long-term borrowing agreements with domestic commercial banks with details as follows.

Borrowing	Company	Credit facilities	Borrowing periods	Interest rate %	Principal and interest repayment	Collateral	Drawn down amount as at 30 June 2018	
							Million USD	(Equivalent) Million Baht
1	Sri Trang Agro-Industry Public Co., Ltd.	USD 20 million	3 years	Fixed rate per annum	Principal is repayable in full on maturity and interest is repayable quarterly	None	20	629
2	Sri Trang Gloves (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Baht 950 million	7 years	MLR less fixed rate per annum	Quarterly	None	-	950
3	Sri Trang Gloves (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Baht 700 million	4 years and 6 months	MLR less fixed rate per annum	Quarterly	None	-	500
						Total	20	2,079

In April 2018, the commercial bank amended the long-term borrowing agreement with Sri Trang Gloves for the credit facilities of Baht 3,000 million, changing the amount of principal that is to be paid each quarter. Sri Trang Gloves made the early repayment for partial principal amounting to Baht 950 million on 23 April 2018, and on the same day, Sri Trang Gloves entered into a new long-term borrowing agreement with that commercial bank for a facility of Baht 950 million and already has drawn down the Baht 950 million borrowing.

The borrowing agreements of the Group contain certain covenants that, among other things, require the Group to maintain financial ratios.

Debentures

Debentures are unsubordinated, unsecured and denominated in Thai Baht, which are due for redemption from 2018, 2019 and 2021.

Finance lease liabilities

Finance leases of the Group are mainly related to the lease of vehicles. The terms of the lease agreements are generally 5 years.

15. Share capital

On 26 April 2018, the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of the Company passed a resolution to approve a decrease in the Company's registered share capital from Baht 1,536,000,000 (1,536,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each) to Baht 1,535,999,998 (1,535,999,998 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each) by cancelling 2 registered ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 each that are unissued. The Company registered the decrease in its registered share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 7 May 2018.

16. Income tax

Interim corporate income tax of the Company was calculated on profit (loss) before income tax from operations without BOI promotional privileges for the periods, after adding back expenses and deducting income which are disallowable for tax computation purposes, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Interim corporate income tax of the local subsidiaries were calculated on profit (loss) before income tax for the periods, after adding back expenses and deducting income which are disallowable for tax computation purposes, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Interim corporate income tax of the overseas subsidiaries were calculated in accordance with the accounting standards and/or tax law of that company's country of domicile.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Tax expenses (income) for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 are made up as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current income tax:				
Interim corporate income tax charge	173,067	7,662	-	-
Deferred tax:				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(135,211)	(314,699)	(54,661)	(104,475)
Tax expense (income) reported in the statement of comprehensive income	<u>37,856</u>	<u>(307,037)</u>	<u>(54,661)</u>	<u>(104,475)</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	For the six-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current income tax:				
Interim corporate income tax charge	265,259	41,758	-	-
Deferred tax:				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(109,396)	(207,048)	(1,893)	(97,956)
Tax expense (income) reported in the statement of comprehensive income	<u>155,863</u>	<u>(165,290)</u>	<u>(1,893)</u>	<u>(97,956)</u>

The estimated average effective tax rate was calculated from net profit before income tax. For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018, the average effective tax rate for the consolidated financial statements was 5.9 and 9.6 percent, respectively, and for the separate financial statements was 5.3 and 0.1 percent, respectively.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

17. Earnings per share

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Basic earnings per share				
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the Company (Thousand Baht)	591,925	(2,080,054)	1,079,043	(1,102,046)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	<u>1,536,000</u>	<u>1,280,000</u>	<u>1,536,000</u>	<u>1,280,000</u>
Earnings (loss) per share (Baht per share)	<u>0.39</u>	<u>(1.63)</u>	<u>0.70</u>	<u>(0.86)</u>

	For the six-month periods ended 30 June			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Basic earnings per share				
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the Company (Thousand Baht)	1,423,746	(2,072,486)	1,451,745	504,641
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	<u>1,536,000</u>	<u>1,280,000</u>	<u>1,536,000</u>	<u>1,280,000</u>
Earnings (loss) per share (Baht per share)	<u>0.93</u>	<u>(1.62)</u>	<u>0.95</u>	<u>0.39</u>

18. Segment information

The Group operated across four business segments in seven main geographical areas. The allocation of revenue to each geographical area is based on the origin of sales. During the current period, the Group did not change the organisation of their reportable segments.

Financial information by geographical area, which is presented to the Board of Directors of the Group is the chief operating decision makers of the Group, for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 have been presented as follows.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2018

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Natural rubber							Engineering	Plantation	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	United states of											
	Thailand	Indonesia	Singapore	America	China	Vietnam	Myanmar					
Revenues												
Revenues from external customers	13,862,857	601,829	4,695,558	93,643	441,717	-	-	58,523	703	(72)	-	19,754,758
Inter-segment revenues	2,850,370	2,154,992	89,403	-	19,628	-	97,635	305,899	-	257,513	(5,775,440)	-
Total revenues	16,713,227	2,756,821	4,784,961	93,643	461,345	-	97,635	364,422	703	257,441	(5,775,440)	19,754,758
Unallocated income and expenses												
Depreciation and amortisation	(476,154)	(77,885)	(1,865)	(103)	(481)	-	(1,304)	(5,861)	(7,908)	(9,021)	-	(580,582)
Finance income	29,670	454	221	-	336	-	-	1,125	73	196	(28,938)	3,137
Finance cost	(182,901)	(192,558)	1,095	(4,183)	-	-	(12,275)	-	-	(493)	32,573	(358,742)
Share of profit from investments in associates and joint venture	57,022	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,022
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	1,507,617	(107,497)	151,964	(41,980)	103,039	(111)	(7,457)	10,480	(25,618)	6,509	(952,135)	644,811
Tax income (expense)	31,079	(16,650)	(15,542)	8,813	(43,109)	-	(145)	(1,862)	26	(467)	-	(37,857)
Profit (loss) for the period	1,538,696	(124,147)	136,422	(33,167)	59,930	(111)	(7,602)	8,618	(25,592)	6,042	(952,135)	606,954
Total assets	54,282,897	6,481,957	5,420,865	257,905	1,254,699	25,842	258,715	1,410,174	6,638,924	4,118,237	(25,284,192)	54,866,023

(Unaudited but reviewed)

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2017

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Natural rubber							Engineering	Plantation	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	United states of											
	Thailand	Indonesia	Singapore	America	China	Vietnam	Myanmar					
Revenues												
Revenues from external customers	15,087,006	704,735	6,178,425	760,596	112,671	-	-	20,261	1,298	10,310	-	22,875,302
Inter-segment revenues	3,773,580	2,037,196	1,072,159	-	-	-	116,873	223,061	980	252,809	(7,476,658)	-
Total revenues	<u>18,860,586</u>	<u>2,741,931</u>	<u>7,250,584</u>	<u>760,596</u>	<u>112,671</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>116,873</u>	<u>243,322</u>	<u>2,278</u>	<u>263,119</u>	<u>(7,476,658)</u>	<u>22,875,302</u>
Unallocated income and expenses												
Depreciation and amortisation	(363,462)	(67,679)	(1,597)	(443)	(693)	-	(1,293)	(5,313)	(8,518)	(7,236)	-	(456,234)
Finance income	29,973	491	93	-	136	-	-	152	39	181	(17,764)	13,301
Finance cost	(212,730)	(111,556)	(7,181)	(9,356)	-	-	(1,052)	(7,487)	-	(153)	25,903	(323,612)
Share of loss from investments in associates and joint ventures	(57,273)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(57,273)
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	<u>(1,860,235)</u>	<u>(123,169)</u>	<u>355,775</u>	<u>(18,037)</u>	<u>(4,185)</u>	<u>(652)</u>	<u>10,672</u>	<u>702</u>	<u>(32,521)</u>	<u>(5,514)</u>	<u>(716,063)</u>	<u>(2,393,227)</u>
Tax income (expense)	138,111	91,433	36,018	32,724	(289)	-	5,596	3,648	24	(228)	-	307,037
Profit (loss) for the period	<u>(1,722,124)</u>	<u>(31,736)</u>	<u>391,793</u>	<u>14,687</u>	<u>(4,474)</u>	<u>(652)</u>	<u>16,268</u>	<u>4,350</u>	<u>(32,497)</u>	<u>(5,742)</u>	<u>(716,063)</u>	<u>(2,086,190)</u>
Total assets	<u>54,103,956</u>	<u>9,250,263</u>	<u>6,805,167</u>	<u>1,358,538</u>	<u>482,687</u>	<u>27,225</u>	<u>166,551</u>	<u>1,315,568</u>	<u>6,191,067</u>	<u>4,021,436</u>	<u>(26,589,179)</u>	<u>57,133,279</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Natural rubber							Engineering	Plantation	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	United states of											
	Thailand	Indonesia	Singapore	America	China	Vietnam	Myanmar					
Revenues												
Revenues from external customers	25,831,920	1,068,587	9,255,482	200,597	999,987	-	-	73,177	916	13,159	-	37,443,825
Inter-segment revenues	6,433,631	4,036,475	193,411	-	28,478	-	178,676	580,482	1,255	465,790	(11,918,198)	-
Total revenues	32,265,551	5,105,062	9,448,893	200,597	1,028,465	-	178,676	653,659	2,171	478,949	(11,918,198)	37,443,825
Unallocated income and expenses												
Depreciation and amortisation	(922,203)	(151,579)	(3,898)	(349)	(981)	-	(2,537)	(11,788)	(16,331)	(18,143)	-	(1,127,809)
Finance income	55,193	900	369	-	534	-	-	1,712	73	196	(54,124)	4,853
Finance cost	(368,725)	(314,354)	(1,610)	(8,857)	-	-	(10,881)	-	-	(993)	61,348	(644,072)
Share of profit from investments in associates and joint venture	137,168	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	137,168
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	2,311,835	(135,139)	301,708	(88,160)	300,025	(251)	(1,240)	16,631	(65,899)	5,444	(1,019,780)	1,625,174
Tax income (expense)	(63,916)	(8,270)	(34,938)	20,714	(68,287)	-	-	(3,049)	2,247	(364)	-	(155,863)
Profit (loss) for the period	2,247,919	(143,409)	266,770	(67,446)	231,738	(251)	(1,240)	13,582	(63,652)	5,080	(1,019,780)	1,469,311
Total assets	54,282,897	6,481,957	5,420,865	257,905	1,254,699	25,842	258,715	1,410,174	6,638,924	4,118,237	(25,284,192)	54,866,023

(Unaudited but reviewed)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2017

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Natural rubber							Engineering	Plantation	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	United states of							Thailand	Thailand	Thailand		
	Thailand	Indonesia	Singapore	America	China	Vietnam	Myanmar	Thailand	Thailand	Thailand		
Revenues												
Revenues from external customers	34,899,784	1,530,086	12,922,359	1,501,510	236,385	-	-	88,419	1,410	214,598	-	51,394,551
Inter-segment revenues	6,390,383	4,656,861	2,078,584	(199)	-	-	200,495	316,780	490	481,838	(14,125,232)	-
Total revenues	<u>41,290,167</u>	<u>6,186,947</u>	<u>15,000,943</u>	<u>1,501,311</u>	<u>236,385</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>200,495</u>	<u>405,199</u>	<u>1,900</u>	<u>696,436</u>	<u>(14,125,232)</u>	<u>51,394,551</u>
Unallocated income and expenses												
Depreciation and amortisation	(608,022)	(135,545)	(3,256)	(897)	(1,278)	-	(2,584)	(10,505)	(16,834)	(14,798)	-	(793,719)
Finance income	48,703	1,008	201	-	309	-	-	152	39	181	(35,727)	14,866
Finance cost	(406,427)	(183,004)	(9,438)	(17,280)	-	-	(2,041)	(21,570)	-	(272)	51,009	(589,023)
Share of profit from investments in associates and joint ventures	668	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	668
Profit (loss) before income tax expense	<u>(217,786)</u>	<u>333,623</u>	<u>649,775</u>	<u>46,335</u>	<u>(2,252)</u>	<u>(1,592)</u>	<u>13,519</u>	<u>(2,236)</u>	<u>(63,241)</u>	<u>(10,582)</u>	<u>(3,008,275)</u>	<u>(2,262,712)</u>
Tax income (expense)	122,170	12,048	11,851	10,748	(841)	-	5,596	3,790	49	(120)	-	165,291
Profit (loss) for the period	<u>(95,616)</u>	<u>345,671</u>	<u>661,626</u>	<u>57,083</u>	<u>(3,093)</u>	<u>(1,592)</u>	<u>19,115</u>	<u>1,554</u>	<u>(63,192)</u>	<u>(10,702)</u>	<u>(3,008,275)</u>	<u>(2,097,421)</u>
Total assets	<u>54,103,956</u>	<u>9,250,263</u>	<u>6,805,167</u>	<u>1,358,538</u>	<u>482,687</u>	<u>27,225</u>	<u>166,551</u>	<u>1,315,568</u>	<u>6,191,067</u>	<u>4,021,436</u>	<u>(26,589,179)</u>	<u>57,133,279</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

19. Commitments and contingent liabilities

19.1 Sales and purchases commitments

The Group are committed to certain sales and purchases related to finished goods from natural rubber. Some of the contractual prices are fixed and settled at future dates and some for which the contractual prices are not determined at the contract date. However, the values of these commitments are presented at the fixed contractual prices or the market prices at the end of the period in case the contractual price are not determined at the contract date as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

As at 30 June 2018

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Purchases from:		
Joint venture	371,854	-
Third parties	908,274	127,441
	<u>1,280,128</u>	<u>127,441</u>
Sales to:		
Subsidiaries	-	1,120,514
Third parties	17,584,205	10,121,834
	<u>17,584,205</u>	<u>11,242,348</u>

19.2 Capital commitments

The Group have capital commitments as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

As at 30 June 2018

	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Capital commitments - purchase of fixed assets	<u>621,515</u>	<u>93,305</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

19.3 Commitments from guarantees on borrowings of subsidiaries and contingent liabilities

19.3.1 The Group had commitments from guarantees on the borrowings of subsidiaries as follows.

Currencies	As at 30 June 2018	
	Consolidated financial statements / Separate financial statements	(Equivalent) Million Baht
Million USD	17	571
Billion Rupiah	690	1,603
Total		2,174

19.3.2 As at 30 June 2018, the Group had contingent liabilities for bank guarantees issued in favor of government agencies mainly for electricity usage totaling Baht 150 million. A local subsidiary has pledged its fixed deposits of Baht 1 million as collateral for these bank guarantees with government agencies.

19.4 Operating lease commitments - where the Group and the Company is the lessee

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases of the Group were as follows.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	As at 30 June 2018	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Not later than 1 year	115,663	52,922
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	130,245	63,114
Total	245,908	116,036

(Unaudited but reviewed)

20. Fair value measurements

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Group had the assets and liabilities that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements			
	As at 30 June 2018			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
- equity securities	44,080	-	-	44,080
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - trading derivatives	97,202	25,411	-	122,613
Total assets	<u>141,282</u>	<u>25,411</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>166,693</u>
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
- trading derivatives	11,547	542,908	-	554,455
Total liabilities	<u>11,547</u>	<u>542,908</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>554,455</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements			
	As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
- equity securities	53,299	-	-	53,299
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - trading derivatives	256,739	151,200	-	407,939
Total assets	<u>310,038</u>	<u>151,200</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>461,238</u>
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
- trading derivatives	45,338	185,905	-	231,243
Total liabilities	<u>45,338</u>	<u>185,905</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>231,243</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Separate financial statements				
As at 30 June 2018				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
- equity securities	43,755	-	-	43,755
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - trading derivatives	55,263	1,541	-	56,804
Total assets	99,018	1,541	-	100,559
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
- trading derivatives	11,106	362,892	-	373,998
Total liabilities	11,106	362,892	-	373,998

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Separate financial statements				
As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
- equity securities	52,097	-	-	52,097
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - trading derivatives	153,777	102,743	-	256,520
Total assets	205,874	102,743	-	308,617
Liabilities				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
- trading derivatives	34,004	164,126	-	198,130
Total liabilities	34,004	164,126	-	198,130

During the current period, there was no transfer within the fair value hierarchy.

21. Event after the reporting period

21.1 On 10 July 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting of the Company passed a resolution not to object to the proposed investment by Dr. Viyavood Sincharoenkul (“Dr. Viyavood”), who is the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company, in Thaikong Co., Ltd. (“TK”), which is in the rubber gloves manufacturing business, through the acquisition of shares held by Thaikong Group Co., Ltd. (“TKG”) by using his own funds. The Board of Directors also passed a resolution to conduct due diligence on TKG and TK as well as to study the investment structure in details. Dr. Viyavood has requested the Company to issue a written confirmation of the Company’s investment in TK as well as the structure of the investment within 31 December 2018. This grants an exclusive right to the Company to invest in TK, whether directly or indirectly, in order to incorporate TK into the Group, at the cost at which TK’s shares were acquired by Dr. Viyavood (including finance costs). Dr. Viyavood also allowed the Company to determine an appropriate structure for the investment. During the decision making period of the Company, Dr. Viyavood undertake not to cause TK to make any dividend payments or reduce its capital. In addition, any transactions between the Group and TK would have to be conducted on an arm’s length basis and there must be no transfer of benefits and no conflicts of interest in accordance with the applicable law and regulations.

At present, the management of the Company has engaged relevant professionals and advisors to conduct necessary due diligence and advise the Company on the investment in TK.

21.2 On 14 August 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting of the Company passed a resolution to approve an increase of USD 2.5 million or approximately Baht 83 million in the registered share capital of Startex Rubber Company Limited (a direct subsidiary) for the purpose of increasing the registered share capital of Shi Dong Shanghai Medical Equipment Company Limited (an indirect subsidiary) to expand glove distribution business in China. The Company has expected to complete the share capital increase within September 2018.

22. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 14 August 2018.